

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
v.	:	Case No. 3:21-cv-64
WYNN COGGINS, in her official	:	
capacity as Acting Secretary of	:	
Commerce; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF	:	
COMMERCE; RON S. JARMIN, in	:	
his official capacity as Acting	:	
Director of the U.S. Census Bureau;	:	
and U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	
	:	

**THE STATE OF OHIO’S COMBINED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION, PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS, AND  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE COMBINED MOTION AND  
PETITION**

The Census Bureau, in its “February 12 Decision,” announced that the Acting Secretary of Commerce would not comply with her obligation, under 13 U.S.C. §141(c), to provide the States with redistricting data on or before March 31, 2021. *See* Press Release: Census Bureau Statement on Redistricting Data Timeline, UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU (Feb. 12, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021/statement-redistricting-data-timeline.html> (Ex. 1 of Complt.); James Whitehorne, *Timeline for Releasing Redistricting Data*, UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU (Feb. 12, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/newsroom/blogs/random-samplings/2021/02/timeline-redistricting-data.html> (Ex. 2 of Complt.).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The State of Ohio is entitled to an injunction requiring the Secretary to fulfill her statutory obligations under the Census Act. ....	9
Ohio is entitled to an injunction of the February 12 Decision because the State has satisfied all four of the preliminary-injunction factors.	
A. Ohio will prevail on the merits of its challenge. ....	9
1. The February 12 Decision violates the Census Act. ....	9
Every ten years, States redraw congressional and state-legislative maps in response to changes in population. The Census Act requires that the Secretary of Commerce provide the States with data that helps enable the drawing of these maps. Relevant here, the Census Act requires the Secretary of Commerce to give each State redistricting data by no later than March 31 of the year following the census. 13 U.S.C. §141(c). Thus, every State is entitled to receive the data by March 31. Nonetheless, in its “February 12 Decision,” the Census Bureau—a bureau within the Department of Commerce and overseen by the Secretary of Commerce—finalized a plan to release data not in compliance with the March 31 deadline. Instead, the Bureau announced that the States would receive the data by September 30, 2021. Because the Decision flouts the Secretary’s legal obligation to provide the data by March 31, 2021, it is <i>ultra vires</i> and should be enjoined. See <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320, 326–27 (2015); <i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166, 1173, (D.C. Cir. 2003).	

2. The February 12 Decision violates the Administrative Procedure Act. .... 14

The February 12 Decision also violates the Administrative Procedure Act. The “APA” requires courts to set aside “final agency action[s]” that are “arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of discretion, or otherwise not in accordance with law.” 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A). The February 12 decision is a “final agency action,” not a tentative prediction, and thus subject to the APA. *Berry v. Dep’t of Labor*, 832 F. 3d 627, 633 (6th Cir. 2016). And the Decision violates the APA for two separate reasons. *First*, because it violates the March 31 deadline imposed by 13 U.S.C. §141(c), it is “not in accordance with law.” §706(2)(A). *Second*, the decision is “arbitrary and capricious.” *Id.* An agency action is arbitrary and capricious if the agency “entirely failed to consider an important aspect of the problem, offered an explanation for its decision that runs counter to the evidence before the agency, or is so implausible that it could not be ascribed to a difference in view or the product of agency expertise.” *Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29, 43 (1983). The defendants failed to engage in the required analysis. While they recognized that some States needed the data before others, the February 12 Decision states that it will release *all fifty States’* data at once. This is a departure from past practice, where the Census Bureau released data on a rolling basis. In settling on this new approach, the agency did not consider alternatives—such as a rolling release that prioritizes releases to States that need the data soonest—that would have ameliorated the difficulty. Nor is there any indication that it adequately considered the degree to which the States had come to rely on the March 31 due date. The failure to consider reliance interests, together with the failure to consider meaningful alternatives, is arbitrary and capricious. *Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1915 (2020).

B. Ohio will be irreparably harmed without an injunction..... 19

The State will be irreparably harmed if the February 12 Decision is not enjoined. The Ohio Constitution *requires* the Ohio Redistricting Commission and the General Assembly to use census data when redistricting if that data is available. Ohio Const., art. XI, §3(A); art. XIX, §2(A)(2). But the Ohio Constitution also requires the Ohio Redistricting Commission to finalize its map by September 1 and to hold three public hearings before doing so. Ohio Const., art. XI, §1. And if the General Assembly does not pass a map with strong bipartisan support before September 30, the pow-

er to do so shifts to the Commission. *Id.*, art. XIX, §1. Thus, the State can simultaneously effectuate the preference for the use of census data and the constitutional deadlines *only if* the Census Bureau provides the State with data well in advance of the deadlines. The February 12 Decision, by delaying the release of data, thus keeps the State “from effectuating” state law, which constitutes irreparable harm as a matter of law. *Maryland v. King*, 133 S. Ct. 1, 3 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers); *accord Abbott v. Perez*, 138 S. Ct. 2305, 2324 (2018); *Thompson v. DeWine*, 959 F.3d 804, 812 (6th Cir. 2020).

- C. Enjoining the February 12 Decision will not cause substantial harm to others. .... 23

An injunction here will not cause substantial harm to others. To the contrary, States around the Union will benefit from an order requiring the Secretary to do her job. While the defendants may have to expend resources to comply with any injunction, “injuries, however substantial, in terms of money, time and energy necessarily expended in compliance with an injunction are not enough” to defeat a request for injunctive relief. *United States v. Edward Rose & Sons*, 384 F.3d 258, 264 (6th Cir. 2004) (quotation omitted). In any event, because the State will be irreparably harmed without an injunction, any harm to others is non-dispositive. *Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm*, 473 F.3d 237, 252 (6th Cir. 2006) (citing *Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati*, 923 F.2d 458, 460 (6th Cir. 1991)). And the court can limit any potential harm to others by tailoring its injunction to provide only the relief that is strictly necessary.

- D. Enjoining the February 12 Decision will serve the public interest..... 24

Because the “public interest lies in a correct application of the” law, and “upon the will of the people ... being effected in accordance with [the] law,” *Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action*, 473 F.3d at 252, an injunction will further the public interest: it will ensure that the defendants follow federal law, and allow the State to best effectuate state law.

- II. If the Court determines that it may not issue an injunction, it should issue a writ of mandamus ordering the Secretary to comply with 13 U.S.C. §141(c)..... 24

“The district courts shall have original jurisdiction of any action in the nature of mandamus to compel an officer or employee of the

United States or any agency thereof to perform a duty owed to the plaintiff.” 28 U.S.C. §1361. Here, it would be appropriate to award mandamus relief requiring the Acting Secretary to comply with §141(c) if injunctive relief is not available. If injunctive relief is determined to be unavailable, the State will have “exhausted all other avenues of relief” for enforcing “a clear nondiscretionary duty” that the Acting Secretary owes to it. *Heckler v. Ringer*, 466 U.S. 602, 616 (1984); accord *Haddad v. EEOC*, No. 18-1034, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 13600, at \*3 (6th Cir. May 6, 2019). And because a writ would help prevent irreparable harm to the State, it would be “appropriate under the circumstances.” *Cheney v. United States Dist. Court*, 542 U.S. 367, 381 (2004).

CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	13
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	21
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	8
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....	12
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , No. 13-cv-13185, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174347 (E.D. Mich. June 5, 2015).....	12
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 832 F. 3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	8, 25
<i>City of Pontiac Retired Emples. Ass’n v. Schimmel</i> , 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>CNSP, Inc. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 755 F. App’x 845 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	23, 24
<i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	22

*Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emples. Ret. Fund*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018) ..... 11

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) ..... 18, 19

*Dept. of Commerce v. New York*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) ..... 6

*Evenwel v. Abbott*,  
 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) ..... 5

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 14

*Haddad v. EEOC*,  
 No. 18-1034, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 13600 (6th Cir. May 6, 2019)..... 8, 25

*Heckler v. Ringer*,  
 466 U.S. 602 (1984) ..... 8, 25

*Hosseini v. Johnson*,  
 826 F.3d 354 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 16

*Householder v. Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst.*,  
 140 S. Ct. 101 (2019) ..... 22

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018) (*en banc*) ..... 12

*Jama v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 760 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 14, 15, 16

*Lansing Dairy, Inc. v. Espy*,  
 39 F.3d 1339 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 17

*Lopez v. Davis*,  
 531 U.S. 230 (2001) ..... 11

*Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020) ..... 10, 11

*Maryland v. King*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) ..... 21, 22

*Mays v. LaRose*,  
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 22

<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	13
<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 766 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	10
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	2
<i>Ross v. Nat’l Urban League</i> , 141 S. Ct. 18 (2020) .....	6
<i>Shalom Pentecostal Church v. Acting Sec’y, United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 783 F.3d 156 (3rd Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>In re Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Edward Rose &amp; Sons</i> , 384 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Wall v. United States EPA</i> , 265 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Wilson v. Kasich</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 221 (Ohio 2012) .....	22
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, §2 .....	5, 9

5 U.S.C. §704..... 14

5 U.S.C. §706..... 14, 17

13 U.S.C. §141.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. §1361..... 24

Ohio Const., art. XI, §1 ..... 4

Ohio Const., art. XI, §3..... 5, 19, 20, 21

Ohio Const., art. XIX, §1 ..... 4, 5, 20

Ohio Const., art. XIX, §2 ..... 5, 19, 20, 21

Pub. L. No. 94-171, 89 Stat. 1023 (1975) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

132nd General Assembly, Substitute Senate Joint Resolution Number  
5..... 3

Hansi Lo Wang, *6-Month Delay in Census Redistricting Data Could  
Throw Elections Into Chaos*, NPR (Feb. 12, 2021)..... 2

James Whitehorne, *Timeline for Releasing Redistricting Data*, UNITED  
STATES CENSUS BUREAU (Feb. 12, 2021)..... 1, 11, 15, 18

Jessie Balmert, *Everyone complains about congressional  
gerrymandering. Ohio just did something about it*, Cincinnati.com  
(Feb. 6, 2018) ..... 3

Jessie Balmert, *Ohio may have just ended gerrymandering; will others  
follow?*, CINCINNATI ENQUIRER 10A (Feb. 7, 2018)..... 3

*Press Release: Census Bureau Statement on Redistricting Data  
Timeline*, UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU (Feb. 12, 2021)..... 1, 7, 11, 18
